

Milwaukee County Meeting Agenda

Milwaukee County Youth Commission Committee on Governance, Finance, & Evaluation

Chair- Sean Libal (15th); 1st Vice Chair- Sarah Bruett (1st); 2nd Vice Chair- Victor Essoka (2nd); Members- D'Mario Cockfield (Co-Chair), Jhuablai Thao (5th), Ezran Anastas (7th), Jayden Maholmes (8th), Abhi Ghelani (9th), Keith Neely, Jr. (10th), and Kyree Dunn (13th).

Wednesday, April 9, 2025 5:30 PM Room 203-R & Microsoft Teams

HYBRID MEETING

HYBRID MEETING: This meeting will be held in Room 203-R and live-streamed on the County Legislative Information Center: <u>Milwaukee County - Milwaukee County Youth Commission (legistar.com)</u>

CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENT ANNOUNCEMENT

This meeting is being conducted in a hybrid format. In addition to in-person attendance in Room 203-R, per Section 1.01(d) of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, this meeting is also being conducted remotely via Microsoft Teams.

Anyone who would like to speak to Committee members during a hybrid meeting is welcome to provide public comment by:

• Filling out a Public Comment Card in Room 203-R, or

• Visiting: milwaukee.gov/PublicComment and following the instructions provided to participate via Microsoft Teams.

Individuals may submit a written eComment via the County Legislative Information Center (CLIC) at: https://milwaukeecounty.legistar.com, upon publication of a committee agenda.

ROLL CALL

1. Confirmation of the selected candidate to serve on the 2025 Milwaukee County Youth Commission for the vacancy in District 12 (Action Item)

Background: Individuals who apply for 2025 term vacant districts will be scored by the members of the Youth Commission Leadership Committee. In cases where a member of the Leadership Committee knows an applicant personally, the Youth Commissioner(s) will recuse themselves from voting. This action to change the scoring from the Committee on Governance, Finance, and Evaluation to the Leadership Committee per the authority provided to the Co-Chairs to make decisions regarding the application process between meetings.

Proposed: The Youth Commission Leadership Committee recommends the following candidate for approval by the Committee on Governance, Finance, Evaluation.

District 12: Elijah Sarsour

2. Action Plan Update (Information Only)

- 4/9/25: Day of Advocacy- Congratulations!
- Microgrants
- Evaluation of Milwaukee County youth-serving programs

3. Take a Child to Work Day event reminder (Information Only)

- Thursday, April 24, 2025, from 9:30 AM-1:30 PM
 - \circ $\,$ Also need assistance with setup at 8 AM and cleanup until 2:30 PM $\,$
- Boerner Botanical Gardens, 9400 Boerner Dr, Hales Corners, WI 53130
- Please RSVP ASAP (and thank you if you already did)
- 4. Update from Youth Commission Operating Partner Safe & Sound about targeted recruitment for upcoming 2025-2026 vacancies in districts 6, 14, 16 (September 1, 2025 term start date), 1, and 17 (January 2, 2026 term start date) (Information Only)
- 5. Spring Retreat approaching on Saturday, April 26, 2025 from 11 AM-2 PM (Discussion)
 - Please RSVP ASAP attendance is very important
 - Safe & Sound and Milwaukee County staff are planning the retreat
 - Feedback requested for the teambuilding/strategy session
- 6. Open Forum (Time Permitting)

ADJOURNMENT

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accommodation requests:

ADA accommodation requests should be filed with the Milwaukee County Office for Persons with Disabilities, 278-3932 (voice) or 711 (TRS), upon receipt of this notice.